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Judith P. Hallett University of Maryland, College Park

Centering from the Periphery in the Augustan Roman World:
Ovid’s Autobiography in Tristia 4.10 and Cornelius Nepos’ Biography of Atticus
[ have taken the theme of this conference literally. My topic is the literary self-
centering, by the peripherally physical Ovid, in his most memorable poetic effort to
situate his life and work in the Augustan Roman world. Both this literal approach to our
theme, and my literary perspective on one text by this author (which, as you will soon
see, is a highly historicist literary perspective), were facilitated by some striking
observations in Andrew Walker's 1997 essay on “Oedipal Narratives and the Exilic
Ovid.” The first is Walker’s claim that a passage in Epistulae Ex Ponto 2.8 builds on a
contrast frequently employed in Ovid’s exile elegies. As Walker puts it, the contrast
between Ovid’s “marginal existence at the end of the earth (ultima tellus) and the sense
of grounded centrality that citizens enjoy in Rome as the city that rules the world.”
Walker later observes. “Unique to the exile elegies may be the multiple meanings

of corpus.[The word is] used to denote the physical body of the poet Ovid, but also the
body of Ovid’s literary works, the Ovidian corpus as a collection of poems that the pott
has written of-is writing at a distance from Rome.” He then proceeds to offer a nuanced
reading of Tristia 3.]4 which itselfincorporates Ovid’s Romanocentric prediction of his
[;()etic immortality in Tristia 3.7. Th?ough such descriptions, according to Walker, Ovid
projects that his corpus will “remain in the city”, “the centre at the centre,” but solely as a
text that is read. Walker goes on to emphasize that Ovid’s exilic narrative stresses his
own physical decline, and notes that Ovid even forecasts his own physical absence from

life itself in the final couplet of Tristia 3.3.

Ovid’s autobiographical élegy Tristia 4.10 also merits close scrutiny in the -
éonte@t of these observations. Addressed to the open-minded reader of the future (so
candide lector in the _f_igal line, 132, and posteritas in the opening couplet), Tristia 4.10.
may not, at first glance;seem particularly relevant to Walker’s analysis. For one thing, it
does not foreground Ovid’s physical absence-from Rome. Ovid merely assests in lines §7
through 98 that the anger of an injured princeps-ordered him to Tomis, and, in a later
couplet, aliudes to the h'ardships that he himself endured in his wanderings to distant

shores (evoking Vergil’s description of Aeneas’ travails in the process). So, too, in Tristia



4.10 Ovid barely mentions his physical deterioration. save at lines 93-94, where he refers
to the whitening of his hair at the time of his‘éxile. Furthermore, in the poem’s final lines.r
Ovid depicts the remdtenéss of his exile in positive terms. He imagines his current locale
as also away from the Hister river, and “virtually” in the center of Mount Helicon. owing
to the comfort and rest provided by his Muse. Ovid then prophesies that he will

physically transcend earthly bonds by achieving poetic iimmror[ality. i

Nevertheless. | would like-to argue that Trisria 4.10 reflects upon Ovid’s present.

past and future role in Roman urban cultural and intellectual life: upon his influence in

the center of empire not only as a created object but also as a creative agent. After all, in
this poem the marginalized Ovid has apparently selected several facts about himself that
recall details attributed, in an earlier literary work. to an earlier historical figure central to
the cultural and intellectual ambience of urban Rome in the mid-first century BCE. The
work to which | Vrefér is the biography of Titus Pomponius Atticus by his near-
contemporary Cornelius Nepos. It celebrates Atticus as a man whor had opted for political

—exile, ﬂoufished aurin_g his time away from liome, and, after returning to the capital city,
was widely cherished, by the man who would become Augustus among others. What is
more, with its reminiscences of Nepos’ biogréphy, Tristia 4.10 further develops and
complicates the contrast noted by Walker. These intertextual elements allow the elegy to
oppose, and yet mediate between. the grounded centrality in the imperial capital that
Ovid has lost and the placelessness he now occupies. a physical reality from which he
distances himself emotionally. )

Evidently Nepos wrote his biography of Atticus—who was born in 110 BCE, and
took his own life when he became incurably ill in 32 BCE—in two spurts, or at least two
parts. Nepos clearly completed the first eighteen chapters during Atticus’ own lifetime,
the final four after Atticus’ death (although before Octavian assumed the name of
Augustus in 27). Atticus’ voluntary exile in Athens from approximately 86 through 65
BCE gets immediate attention, occupying as it does chapters 2 through 4. These decades
are proclaimed a fortunate interlude noteworthy for Atticus’ financial generosity to and
popularity with the Athenian ;)eople. Atticus’ refusal to accept Athenian (and thereby

forfeit Roman) citizenship, and Atticus’ devotion to literary, linguistic and philosophical

[N



studies. In these three chapters about Atticus’ stay in Athens, however, Nepos also
stresses the central importance of Rome to Atticus, and indeed to the rest of the world.

For Nepos asseverates:“Thus it was first of all a gift of good fortune (munus
fortunae) that [Atticus| was born in that city in which was the domicile of rule over the
world, so that he had the same place as native land and home. And it was a sign of his
wisdom that, when he had taken himself into the city which surpassed all others in its
antiquity, culture and learning, he was uniquely dear to it.” Significantly, too, Nepos
relates that Atticus’ graceful and charming use of the Latin language, and his recitation of
poems in both Greek and Latin, so impressed the dictator Sulla when he visited Athens in
84 BCE that Sulla wished to take Atticus back to Rome in his company. But Atticus
demurred, on the grounds that he had left Italy to avoid bearing arms against Sulla in the
company of the men against whom Sulla would lead him.

| Nepos’ characterization of Atticus’ years away from Rome as heavily involved in
literary activity resembles Ovid’s own description of his stay at Tomis in Tristia 4.10,
lines [11 and following. There Ovid claims to “use up and deceive the aay” “lightening
his sad fate with whatever song he can,” even though no one may hear him. What is
more, Ovid had good reason to recall, albeit subtly, to his readers, Augustus among them,
Nepos’ portrayal of Atticus in Athens: as valued by the most powerflrjli Roman political i
figure of his day because of his literary talents, and consequently needed in the capital
city. In 19 BCE Augustus himself had insisted that Vergil accompany him back to Rome
fro;n Athens: Vergil of course compliea, and died. Not only did Sulla’s request to Atticus
fu_rnish a precedent that Augustus had already emulatéd with Ovid’s most esteemed
poetic predecessor. This time Augustus could show his appreciation for a poet who would
actually return with him to Rome. -

The writings of Cornelius Nepos , once popular as school texts because of “the
plainness of his style and the intensity of his moral tone” (to quote Nicholas Horsfall), do
not attract much of a readership nowadays. On what grounds can we Latin teachers
justify spending precious classroom moment; on an author assailed for historical
inaccuracy and stylistic ineptitude by his most recent scholarly translator and

commentator and champion (Horsfall again)? Especially an author whose uncritical -



attitude toward his subject in his life of Atticus—regarded by Horsfall and many others as
“the best thing he did to survive” —far exceeds the tolerable bounds of sycophancy.

But Nepos® well-earned present-day obscurity does not mean that he went unread
during his own lifetime, nor in the decades after his death in the mid-twenties BCE. A
man of immense erudition, he enjoyed impressive political and literary connections.
Perhaps the most notable were with a fellow Transpadane much esteemed by Ovid
himself. Having dedicated his learned libellus to Corneli, tibi, in gratitude for Nepos’
longtime support, Catullus received posthumous, if indirect, accolades from Nepos in
chapter 12 of the life of Atticus. There Nepos calls one Calidus “the most elegant poet
that our age has produced”, elegantissimum poetam nostram tulisse aetatem, since the
deaths of Lucretius and Catullus.

Now it is possible that line 125 of Tristia 4.10, stating that “our age has produced
great poets” (tulerint magnos...saecula nostra poetas) deliberately recalls Nepos’ words
on the poets produced by his own era. A 1964 study by R. Stark posits a parallel between
the style of chapters |3 through 18 of Nepos’ Atticus and Tristia 3.3: both texts employ
past tenses, in the manner of a funeral poem, to describe individuals still living. In citing
counterparts to various assertions made by Nepos in his life of Atticus, Horsfall’'s -
commentary lists a number of passages by Vergil, Horace and Livy. Even if Horsfall does
not explicitly say so, such evidence would imply that these authors were acquainted with
Nepos’ assertions (especially since the life of Atticus makes much of the close ties
betweén Atticus and Augustus). All the same, we can at best conjecture, and never
conclusively prove, that Ovid is indebted to, even familiar with, Nepos’ life of Atticus.
While Ovid may address a man he calls Atticus in such Amores 1.9, and Epistulae Ex
Ponto 2.4 and 2.7, Ovid never mentions Nepos, or Nepos’ Atticus in his poetry (Nepos’
Atticus died when Ovid was eleven, and left no sons: only a daughter, by that time
married to Augustus’ close friend M;IFCUS Agrippa ). _ i

Still, so many details in Tristia 4.10 specifically call Nepos’ Atticus to mind that
we must seriously entertain the possibility not only of Ovid’s close acquaintance with this
biography, but also his assumption that his target audience knew both the text and the
man it honors. One of these details is Ovid’s initial emphasis on the longétan,ding nature

of his family’s equestrian rank, si quid id est, usque a proavis vetus ordinis heres/non



modo fortunae munere factus eques, at lines 7 through 8. The very first sentence of
Nepos’ Articus notes that his subject, though of the oldest Roman stock, never abandoned
the equestrian rank inherited from his ancestors. At the beginning of chapter 19, the
section of the life added after Atticus’ death, Nepos again observes that Atticus was
content with the equestrian rank to which he was born. This time, though, Nepos makes
this observation while reporting that Atticus attained relationship by marriage
(adfinitatis) with Augustus when his year-old granddaughter, whom his daughter had
born to Agrippa, was betrothed to Augustus’ stepson, the future emperor Tiberius.

Strikingly, lines 7 through 8 of Tristia 4.10 are repeated from a couplet in an
earlier, strategically positioned, also autobiographical Ovidian poem: indeed the last of
the Amores, 3.15, lines 5 through 6. But Ovid has substituted two words in the
pentameter, munere fortunae, “gift of fortune”, for the earlier militiae turbine, “upheaval
of fighting.” When returning to complete his life of Atticus after Atticus’ de;ath,
therefore, Nepos also immediately returns to the theme of Atticus’ pride in his equestrian
origins, a theme that was spotlighted in the first chapter of the bi(;gr;iphy. In much the
same way, when writing 7ristia 4.10, Ovid returns to his words on the very same theme
from an earlier autobiographical elegy. Ovid’s alteration to those words through the
mention of munus andﬁrtuna merit particular notice. Nepos, as we have seen, calls
Atticus’ Roman birth a munus fortunae in chagger 3; the noun fortuna appears with some
frequency later on in N;,pos’ biography, four times alone in chapter 19 (where Nepos
resumes his account of Atticus’ life after Atticus’ death). '

From lines 9 through 32 of Tristia 4.10 Ovid describes his close emotional ties to
his elder brother. He emphasizes that the two of them were born on the same date. March
20, a year apart, and celebrated their birtﬁdays together. He relates that they receive;i the
same educaﬁon from “men of the city distinguished by their talent.” He reports that
when they both assumed the toga_yi;ilis he, unlike his oratorically gifted brother, had by
;his point long harbored literary rather than political aspirﬁtions. And he claims “[ began
to lose a part of myself” when his brother died at age twenty (cum perit, et coepi parte
carere mei). So powerful is his identification with his broihe’r that he admits to taking a
stab at a political career at this time himself. In fact, when describing his desultory

political-efforts in line 33, Ovid does so in the first person plural—with cepimus



—employing a verb form he previously used to describe the pursuits that he and his
brother undertook together.

Ovid’s testimony in Tristia 4.10 to his closeness with his brother deserves
attention not only because it takes up a substantial portion of the poem, but also because
he does not mention his brother elsewhere. It may thus be significant that Nepos earlier,
and twice, portrayed Atticus as even more beloved to his dear friend Cicero than Cicero’s
own brother Quintus. In chapter 5 he does so while noting that Atticus lived
coniunctissime with Cicero from the time of their schooling together: at 16 while praising
the historical value of Cicero’s letters to Atticus, and Cicero for “singing like a seer”
(cecinit ut vates) in predicting the political future.

At lines 35 through 40 of Tristia 4.10, Ovid recounts how he abandoned the
burdens of public life and ambition, refusing to become a senator and assume the burdens
that such a role would entail. Nepos devotes the entirety of chapter 6 to Atticus’ refusal to
pursue the political opportunities available to those of his social station. Both descriptions
feature similar words and ideas. o

At Tristia 4.10 line 40 Ovid claims to have preferred the moments of peace, otia,
that the Muses encouraged him to seek, over a political career. Nepos relates that Atticus
turned down the chance to acco;]pany Cigero’s brother to his post as proconsul in Asia
out of his concern not only for dignitas, worthy behavior, but also tranquillitas.“peace
and quiet”. In chapter 15, moreover, Atticus is said to have fled political responsibility
not out of laziness, but judgment, non inertia sed iudicio fugisse rei publicae
procurationem. Ovid characterizes himself in line 38 as fugax, fleeing from worrisome
ambition, and in 40, speaks of the otia he was encourdged to seek as always beloved in
his judgment, iudicio meo. o )

In hailing the group of poets he cherished as gods at Tristia 4.10.43, Ovid refers
to them with the literarily-loaded label vares. Nepos, as we have seen, applies the same
word to Cicero in his role as valued correspondent to Atticus inz:hapter 16—and endows
Cicero with further prophetic and poetic dimensions with the verb cecinit. What is more,
when enumerating the poets that he himself estee;rled, and thosé that he himself was

esteemed by, Ovid equates his owrn"afféction for those of the previous generation with the

“affection felt for him by those younger than himself. At line 55 he asserts that “‘just as [



cherished those older, so those younger cherished me”, utque ego maiores, sic me coluere
minores). In chapter 16 Nepos, admittedly (and characteristically) in less elegant
language, makes the same point about Atticus’ relationship to those older and younger
than himself. For he adduces as the “most important testimony to Atticus’ humane
character” the fact that the aged Sulla cherished the young Atticus in the same way that
the young Brutus cherished the aged Atticus.

Why, though, would the exiled, aging Ovid have regarded the long-dead Atticus
as role model, an urban and urbane presence with personal qualities worthy of evocation
and emulation, one to whom he likens his former, Rome-situated self? [ suggested earlier
that Ovid may have hoped Augustus would remember, and imitate, the self-exiled
Atticus’ generous treatment by Sulla, especially as Augustus had previously followed
Sulla’s example in this instance by insisting that Vergil accompany him back from
Athens to Rome. Calling to mind this conduct toward a literarily linked figure of the
recent past may have seemed to Ovid a viable strategy for obtaining a future in Rome.

But there are other possibilities worthy of consideration, having to do wiith Ovid’s.
Roman past and present. None of them precludes the others. Most obviously, Ovid was
appealing to Augustus’ mercy by representing himselt much as Nepos had portrayed the
unconventional Atticus several decades earlier. And Atticus was someone that-Arugustus
himself apparently held in high esteem. In chapter 19, after reporting that Atticus attained
adfinitas with the man who would become Augustus through the betrothal of his wife’s
young son to Atticus’ year-old granddaughter, Nepos observes the intimacy ~
(familiaritas), frequent exchange of correspondence, and mutﬁal goodwill (benevolentia)
between the two men. Furthermore, Nepos relates that Mark Antony and Atticus
simultaneously enjoyed a warm friendship as well. While Nepos views this friendship as
proof of Atticus’ wisdom (sapientia), Ovid might have regarded it as a reminder of
Augustus’ generosity and tolerance. A -

It warrants note that Propertius, for whom Ovid himself voices high personal and
literary eéteem at Tristia 4.10.lines 45 and following:evidently associates himself with
Atticus in his poetry too. First and foremost. several of Propertius’ elegies deal with
topics of antiquarian interest, and people from Rome’s leading families, that Nepos

mentions as valued by Atticus himself. [n chapter 20 of his life of Atticus, Nepos relates



that Atticus was instrumental in convincing the then-Octavian to repair the temple of
Jupiter Feretrius; Propertius devotes the tenth poem of his fourth book to this cult. Nepos
asserts in chapter 18 that Atticus researched and wrote up the histories of such families as
the Claudii Marcelli, Cornelii Scipiones, Fabii and Aemilii. Propertius 4.10 describes the
exploits of the Claudius Marceflus who won the spolia opima in the third century BCE;
Propertius 4.11 the achievements of several bygone Cornelii Scipiones (ancestors of the
subject, the noble matron—and Augustus’ stepdaughter— Cornelia) and Aemilii (forbears
ot her husband).

In addition, Propertius depicts himself in the first poem of Book Four as a learned,
literarily inspirational Roman antiquarian, who is compelled to labor, unconventionally,
outside of the forum, and who submits to the whims and will of a demanding woman.
These details call to mind the qualities that Nepos emphasizes in portraying Atticus as an
admirable man. Not only does he stress Atticus’ unwillingess to take part in Roman
political lite. In chapter 17, after praising Atticus’ pietas, devotion to his family (and
antictpating both Augustus and Vergil in representing this trait as highly desirable in
mature, familially responsible males), Nepos cites Atticus’ accommodating and
submissive conduct to his demanding mother and sister. In line 64 of 4.1 Propertius
voices his aspirations to be a Roman Callimachus. We might argue that in Book Four
Propertius also proved himself an elegiac, and erotic, Atticus. Propertius’ apparent efforts -

to evoke Atticus as he is portrayed by Nepos would both help to explain, and render more

_ likely, Ovid’s havEng done the same.
Finarlly, there is what we might call the Tiberius connection. Born in 42 BCE,

Tiberius was ‘only one year Ovid’s junior. In such elegies from exile as Epistulae Ex

Ponto 1.7,2.2 and 2.3, Ovid represents himself— just as Suetonius represents Tiberius in -

chapter 70 of his life of Tiberius—as in his younger days closely connected with the

statesman, orator and literary patron Marcus Vz;lerius Messalla Corvinus. And even

though Suetonius merely mentions Tiberius’ emulation of Messalla’s oratorical practices,

he also reports that Tiberius not only wrote Latin lyric verse-, but also imitated and

promoted various learned Hellenistic poets. In other words, Tiberius would have shared

literary interests with Ovid, and Messalla’s other literary protégés at the time, in the late



twenties and early teens BCE. Chief among these protégés were the elegist Tibullus (who
also merits mention in Tristia 4.10) and Messalla’s own niece and ward Sulpicia.

Atticus, of course, was technically Tiberius’ grandfather-in-faw. Atticus’ daughter
Attica— whom Agrippa divorced in order to marry Augustus’ niece the elder Marcella in
28 BCE — was mother of Tiberius’ wife Vipsania and grandmother of his sons. Might
Ovid have tried to ingratiate himself in Tristia 4.10 with Augustus’ stepson as well, a
man with whom he had both learning experiences and intellectual pursuits in common?

And, for that matter, how much in common were these learning experiences and
intellectual pursuits? I think it quite possible that Atticus’ freedman Caecilius Epirota,
whose intimacy with the poet Cornelius Gallus Suetonius relates at De Grammaticis 16,
numbered Ovid and even Tiberius among his pupils soon after Octavian became
Augustus in 27 BCE. Suetonius states that Epirota, who had attached himself and lived
on most intimate terms with another elegist Ovid mentions in Tristia 4.10—Cornelius
Gallus—began his own school after Gallus’ conviction and death in 27 BCE. There
Epirota limited enroliment to young men who no longer wore the toga praeteiiaIand
launched the practice of reading Vergil and other new poets. According to Suetonius,
Domitius Marsus spoke of Epirota as tenellorum nutricula vatum, “dear womanly
nurturer of tender little bards.” Ovid may well identify himself in this number when he
begins Amores 3.15 by ordering tenerorum mater Amorum to quaere novum vatem, and
when he refers to himself as a tenerorum lusor amorum, educated by insignes Urbis ab
arte viros in that poem which echoes Amores 3.15, Tristia 4.10.

To be sure, somé other information also furnished by Suetonius at De
Grammaticis 16 complicates this supposition. Namely, that Epirota had originally been
Atticus’ freedman, was suspected of improper sexual conduct toward Atticus’ daughter
(and Tiberius future mother-in-law) when he was teaching her, and subsequently
dismissed by Atticus. Furthermore. Suetonius reports that Epirota’s subsequent intimacy
with Cornelius Gallus was regarded by Augustus as one of the most serious charges
agains‘t Gallus himself. ) ) )

Still, Tiberius’ marriage to Atticus’ granddaughier did not actﬁally take place until
20 or 19 BCE, several years after he and Ovid would have studied underﬁ Epirota. And

even if neither Tiberius nor Ovid studied with Epirota, Suetonius’ description of



Epirota’s dismissal by Atticus—like Suetonius’ account of Tiberius™ own self-imposed
departure from Rome — has a certain relevance to Ovid’s situation. These reports remind
us that other literarily-minded individuals living under Augustus also underwent exiles,
albeit not Ovid's form of physical relegation to the edges of empire, from the center of
Rome’s political and intellectual establishments. And that they drew on literary
connections and resources to sustain and assist them in their altered circumstances.
Relegated to Rome’s periphery, Ovid had good reason to identify with them as well as

with Atticus in pressing claims on Augustus’ sympathy.



